walking Bank 550 500 180 320
slowly

Sedentary Restaurant 500 550 190 360
work

Light bench Factory, light
work work 800 750 190 560

Moderate Dance hall 900 850 220 630
dancing

Walking, Factory, fairly 1000 1000 270 730~
3 mph heavy work

Heavy Bowling alley 1500 1450 450 1000

U value (for 8" slab and 1.5 " flooring) = 0.32 (for
3/4" light weight plaster)
Fill these values in proforma.

viii Internal heat gain (Part-IV): Generally occupancy
in a room is known by experience or can be
calculated by NBC guidelines in Table 5.5. The
sensible heat is 245 for office worker at 75°F room
temperature (Table 5.14).
Similarly, light load is calculated at 1 watt/sq ft
of floor area and increased by 25% for ballast
losses and multiplied with 3.41 to convert watts
into BTU.
Equipment load is taken as 0.5 w/sq ft or as per
actual.

ix Room sensible heat (Part-V): Row 42 of proforma
require very detailed calculations, hence the
sensible heat obtained is multiplied with a suit-
able percentage factor based on experience, say
5% for supply duct heat as it passes through
unconditioned space, another 5% for duct leakage
loss.

lin from people

Room dry-bulb temperature
80 °F 78 °F 75 °F 70 °F
Btu/hr Btu/hr Btu/hr Btu/hr

Sen- Latent Sen- Latent Sen- Latent Sen- Latent
sible sible sible sible

195 155 210 140 230 120 260 90

195 205 215 185 240 160 275 125

200 250 215 235 245 205 285 165

200 250 215 235 245 205 285 165

200 300 220 280 255 245 290 210

200 300 220 280 255 245 290 210

220 330 240 310 280 270 320 230

220 530 245 505 295 455 365 385

"245 605 275 575 325 525 400 450

300 700 330 670 380 620 460 540

465 985 485 965 525 925 605 845

* Reprinted with permission of M/S Carrier Corporation from Handbook of Air-conditioning System Design.

Duct Design and Sizing 77

500 500 400 500 CFM

50' 50' 40'

60'

Fan
A 70'

C D

80' 60' H 60'

400

Fig. 6.4

300 500

2. Select a design velocity for the fan, using
Table 6.1. A velocity of 1400 FPM may be chosen,
which should be reasonably quite for the
application.

3. Assuming friction loss rate of 0.13 inch water/
100 ft, read off equivalent round duct diameter
in Fig. 6.2 corresponding to CFM for each section.
The value is 20.5 inch diameter for 3100 CFM. The